

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 03-1403 & 04-1252 (Consolidated)

**CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**PATRICK Y. LEE
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MARCH 21, 2005
FINAL BRIEF: MAY 10, 2005**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All participants in the proceedings below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) certificate, except that Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory Commission is represented by undersigned counsel.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Midwest Independent Transmission System*, 108 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2004);
2. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 107 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2004);
3. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,298 (2003);
4. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Rulings.....	5
C. The Rulings On Review.....	9
1. <i>CECo Orders</i>	9
2. <i>Michigan Transco Orders</i>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. CECO LACKS STANDING TO APPEAL CASE NO. 04-1252	17
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT NEITHER CECO NOR MICHIGAN TRANSCO JUSTIFIED RECOVERY OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ALLIANCE RTO DEVELOPMENT.....	20
A. Standard Of Review.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The Commission Reasonably Applied Its Test For Recovery Of Alliance RTO Development Costs.....	20
C. CECo Had Sufficient Time And Opportunity To Seek Clarification On Cost Recovery.....	22
D. CECo Was Adequately Compensated For The Alliance RTO Costs In The Sale Of Its Transmission Facilities.....	28
E. MISO’s Request For Authorization To Pay Michigan Transco In Docket No. ER04-158 Constituted An Impermissible Collateral Attack.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brown v. Francis</i> , 75 F.3d 860 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Grand Council of the Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Sithe Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,298 (1999).....	3
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,327 (2001).....	3, 5
* <i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2002).....	3, 6, 23
<i>Ameren Servs. Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2002).....	26
<i>Ameren Servs. Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2003).....	21
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>DTE Energy Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,330 (2001).....	26
<i>Illinois Power Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,258 (2004).....	21
<i>International Transmission Co.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2000).....	8
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001).....	5
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2003).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 22
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,298 (2003).....	4, 11, 12, 22, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2004).....	4, 13, 27, 30
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2004).....	4
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbpls. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbpls. ¶ 31,092 (2000).....	2
<i>Trans-Elect, Inc.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>*Trans-Elect, Inc.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,368 (2002).....	8, 9, 29
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
Federal Power Act	
Section 203, 16 U.S.C. § 824b.....	7
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	20
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(h).....	25
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(f).....	14
